class depended on the number of units within that class. The 

sampling was regarded appropriate for handling selection 

bias.  

Data Collection  

A semi structured household questionnaire was used to 

carry out a survey with an emphasis on SHAW-YE. Total 

number of SHAW-YE interviewed were two hundred and 

ninety-four (N=294) with a response rate of 75 percent. The 

sample was comprised of 71 youths aged 18 to 35 years old 

(56 females and 15 males) and 223 women of whom 153 

were adults (36-59 years) and 70 pensioners (≥ 60 years 

old).  

Data analysis 

Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) version